# Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region

Response to Written Comments for
Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements
for
County of Mariposa
Mariposa County Landfill
Mariposa County

This document contains the responses to written comments received from interested parties regarding the proposed tentative Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the Mariposa County Landfill in Mariposa County for monitoring, operations, and corrective action. Tentative WDRs R5-2023-XXXX were prepared as part of a policy of administrative review. Currently, the facility is regulated under WDRs R5-2003-0094.

The Tentative WDRs were circulated on 7 February 2023 for public comment, ending on 9 March 2023. A total of one email was received and these comments are addressed below.

Comments submitted during the comment period were received from the following:

A. Samuel Cerveny, County of Mariposa, 10 March 2023.

#### **RESPONSE TO COMMENTS**

#### Comment A.1:

WDR, Page iii: The Table Index is misnumbered and skips Tables 2,3,&4.

## Response A.1:

The recommended revisions have been made.

#### Comment A.2:

WDR, Page 2, Paragraph 9.a: facility shop building and tire recycling center should be deleted. Used tire collection facility, Material Recovery Facility (MRF), compost facility, and used appliance collection facility should be added.

#### Response A.2:

The recommended revisions have been made.

## Comment A.3:

WDR, Page 2, Paragraph 10: "Resource Consideration Recovery Act" should be "Resource Conservation and Recovery Act".

## Response A.3:

The recommended revisions have been made.

#### Comment A.4:

WDR, Page 9, Paragraph 46: "title 23" should be "Title 23".

# Response A.4:

Comment noted.

#### Comment A.5:

WDR, Page 22, Paragraphs A.2, A.3, and B.1: Table 10 should be Table 7.

# Response A.5:

The recommended revisions have been made.

## Comment A.6:

WDR, Page 26, Paragraph F.1: "Monitoring" should be "Monitoring and Reporting Program".

# Response A.6:

The recommended revisions have been made.

#### Comment A.7:

WDR, Page 27, Paragraph 9: "Boarddetermines" should be "Board determines"

# Response A.7:

The recommended revisions have been made.

#### Comment A.8:

MRP, Page 4, Table 3: Confirming that "Nitrate-Nitrogen" was intentionally removed as a monitoring parameter.

## Response A.8:

Table 3 updated to include "Nitrate-Nitrogen".

#### Comment A.9:

MRP, Page 9, Table 9: Confirming that "Temperature" was intentionally removed as a monitoring parameter.

#### Response A.9:

Table 9 updated to include "Temperature".

#### Comment A.10:

MRP, Page 9, Table 9: Does "Flow to Surface Water at Time of Sampling" specifically refer to flow into the intermittent drainages identified in Paragraph B.3?

#### Response A.10:

Yes, the "Flow to Surface Water at Time of Sampling" specifically refers to flow in the intermittent drainages identified in Paragraph B.3.